Wisconsin law.
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Subchapterl — General Provisions civeto ill health, transmission of disease, infant mortgjityenile delinquency and

crime,and is detrimental to the public health, safetgrals or welfare.

Adm 93.01 Purpose and authority . (1) PurposE. The (3)“ “Blight elimination and brownfield redevelopment pro
purposeof this chapter is to set forth tioeiteria the department gram” means the blight eliminatioand brownfield redevelep
will use to administer the Community Development Bigeant  mentprogram administered under subh. _

(CDBG) program with funds that the department receives from (4) “Blighted property” has the meaning set forth i66.1333

the federal government undég USC 530105319and24 CFR  (2m) (bm), Stats. For the purposes of this chapter definition

Part57Q of blighted property shall apply to citiegillages, towns, and
Note: Copies of42 USC 53010 5319and24 CFR Part 57@re available on counties.

requestfrom: U.S. Government Printing fife (GPO); phone (202) 512-1530 or = note: Section66.1333 (2m) (bm)Stats., reads: “Blighted property” means any

(888)293-6498; fax (202512-1262. Copies a}?lso may be accessed from the weygpertywithin a city whether residential or nonresidential, whiclégson of dilap

page: http:/portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/comm_planjgation, deterioration,age or obsolescence, inadequate provisions for ventilation,

ning/communitydevelopment/rulesandregs ) light, air or sanitation, high density of population and overcrowding, or the existence

(2) AutHoriTy. This chapter constitutethe process for of conditions which endanger life or property by fire and other causes, opany

i H H i H i inationof such factors, is conducive to ill health, transmission of disease, infant
acceptlng,evaluatlng, andcormg appllcatlons, and awardlng Of?nortality, juvenile delinquency or crime, and detrimental to the public health,

grantsfor the CDBG program as promulgatasder the authority safety,morals or welfare, or any property which by reason of faulty lot layout in rela

givenin s.16.309 Stats. tion to size, adequagypccessibility ousefulness, insanitary or unsafe conditions,
History: EmR1309 emerg. ct eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April deterioration of site or other improvements, diversity of ownershiportapecial
2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14. assessmerdelinquency exceeding the fair market value of the land, defective or

unusualconditions of title, or the existence of conditions which endanger life or prop

iNihili ; ; erty by fire and other causes, or any combination of ators, substantially impairs
Adm 93.02 E“glb”'ty' (1) Exceptas prowded in sulQZ), or arrests the sound growth o€ity, retards the provisions of housing accommoda

anylocal government may apply for CDBG funds under this chagonsor constitutes an economic or social liability and is a menace to the public health,
ter. safety,morals or welfare in its present condition and use, ompaogerty which is

(2) A local government thlails to comply with any of the Biecomrerihenen and uih because of chslec platigilty of ounerso
administrative underwriting, recordkeeping, reportireyditing, impairsor arrests the sound growth of the community

closeout,payment, reimbursement, or other requirements of this (5) “Blighted site or brownfieldsite redevelopment project”
chaptemay notapply for or receive CDBG funds from the departmeansany work orundertaking by a local government to acquire
mentunder this chapter until such time as the noncomplibase a plighted orbrownfield site, to conduct an environmental audit,

beendetermined to beesolved to the satisfaction of the departto engage in environmental remediation' and to raze, demo“sh’

mﬁ_ntt- £ R1308 71 15CR 13069 or. Redicter Aol remove,reconstruct, renovate, oghabilitate existing buildings,
Istory: m emerg. creft. /—1-13; —| Cr. Reqgister Il i i
2014No.>/7OQ eff. 5-1-14; co?ection in (2) made under s35.17, Sta?s.,Regigter structu_respr_ other |mprpvements to promote use of a blighted or
April 2014 No. 700 brownfield site by a business or person for purpaisaswill result
in end uses with a taxable value in accordance with an approved

Adm 93.03 Definitions. In this chapter: blighted or brownfield site redevelopment plan.

(1) “Application” means an application for CDBG funds (6) “Blighted site or brownfield site” means an abandoned,
underthis chapter idle, or underused industrial or commercial facility or site in a

(2) “Blight” has the meaning set forth inG6.1331 (3) (a) blightedarea, or that qualifies as a blighted propdtigexpan
Stats. sionor redevelopment of which is adverselfeafed by actual or

Note: Section66.1331 (3) (a)Stats., reads: “Blighted area” means any aregperceivedenvironmental pollution.
includinga slum area, in which a majority of the structaesresidential or in which u " .
thereis a predominance of buildings or improvements, whether residential or-nonres (7) “CDBG funds” meanscommunity development block
idential,and which, by reason of dilapidation, deterioration, age or obsolescenggantfunds awardetb the department by the federal government

inadequateprovision for ventilation, light, ajisanitation, or open spaces, hitgn  ynder42 USC 530105319
sity of population and overcrowding, or the existence of conditions which endanger

life or property by fireand other causes, or any combination of these factors, is-condu (8) “Department” means the department of administration.
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(9) “Economic development programheans the economic householdsasreported by the latest U.S. census and updated peri
developmenprogram administered under subith. odically by the U.S. department of commerce.

(10) “Eligible local government” means a local government (26) “Site redevelopment plan” means a plan adopted by a
thatis eligible to apply for and receive CDBG funds under the U.®cal government for the acquisition, clearance, reconstruction,
Departmentof Housing and Urban DevelopmentState and rehabilitation,and future use of a blighted or brownfield site.

Small Cities Program pursuant 4 CFR 570.3 History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April
“ N . 2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14.
(11) “Emergencygrant program” means the program admin

isteredunder subchv1. Adm 93.04 National objectives. A project funded with
(12) “Environmentalaudit” meansn investigation, analysis, CDBG funds under this chapter shall meet one or maténal
andmonitoring of a brownfield site to determine the existence aadbjectivesas enumerated in and required2gyCFR 570

extentof actual or potentia| environmental po”ution_ History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April
— . . . 2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14.
(13) “Environmentalpollution” has the meaning set forth in
$.291.01 (4) Stats. Adm 93.05 Application materials and manual. The
Note: Section291.01 (4) Stats., defines “environmental pollution” to mean thedepartmenshall prepare application materialsd an application

contaminatioror rendering unclean or impure the &nd or waters of the state, or ; ; ;
makingthe same injurious to public health, harmful for commerciaéoreational instructionmanual, all of which may be updated as needet

use, or deleterious to fish, bird, animal or plant life. applicationmaterials shalbet forth the application instructions
(14) “Environmentalremediation activities” has tireeaning andrequirements for funding undtve programs described in this
setforth in 5.238.13 (1) (d) Stats. chapter. The application instruction manual shall contain a-scor

Note: Sectior238.13 (1) (d)Stats., reads: “Environmental remediation activitiesing System to be utilized under Adm 93.09 (1) (g)amounts
meansnvestigation, analysis and monitoring of a brownfields facility or site to-deterequiredas “minimal local financial participation” required under

minethe existence and extent of actual or potential environmental pollution; abatiggAdm 93.09 (1) (h)and the point systems related to distress indi
removingor containing environmental pollution at a brownfields facility or site; o :

restoring soil or groundwater at a brownfields facility or site. catorsutilized under sshdm 93.10to 93.13

« 4 P ; ; Note: Application materials and the application instruction manuaheaéable
(15) Full-time JOb has the meaning set forth in &L.07 onrequest withouthage from the Department of Administration, Division of Hous

(2dx) (a) 4, Stats. ing, PO. Box 7970, Madison, WI 53707; phone (608) 266-7531; fax (608)
Note: Section71.07 (2dx) (a) 4reads: “Full-time job” means a regylaon-sea  266-5381.Application materials and the application instruction manual may also be

sonalfull-time position in which an individual, as a condition of employment, isiccessedrom the Department of Administration webpagéittp://doa.wi.gov/

requiredto work at least 2,080 hours per yeéacluding paid leavand holidays, and index.asp?locid=173

for which the individual receives pay that is equal to at [Ea8% of the federal mini History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April

mumwage and receives benefits that are not required by federal or statBudw  2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14.

time job” does not include initial training before an employment position begins.

(16) “HUD” means the U.S. Department of Housing and Adm 93.06 Distribution of funds. (1) For eachannual
Urban Development. grantof CDBG funds the department receives from the federal
(17) “Local government’” means a cityillage, town, or governmentthe department shall establish distribution amounts.

countythat is ina nonentitiement area as define@4nCFR 570.3 1he departlment shall ﬁlg an actti)ondplar)k;/vithdHUIlj each ’ywdl
andis not eligible to directly apply for or participdtethe federal HUD regulations. Funds may be distributed only in accordance
communitydevelopment block grant entitlement program. with saidplan or any amendments thereto that are accepted by

(18) “Low to moderate household income” means the median D.

householdncome in the county where the local government ig. (2) Programincome received by the department unthes
located,as reported by the latest U.S. census and upgateatii  cnaptershall be allocated fawards under any program adminis
callv by HUD teredunder this chapter
y by L . . History: EmR1309 emerg. ct eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April
(19) “Municipality” means a local government that is eligibleo14No:. 70q eff. 5-1-14.

for CDBG funds under Adm 93.02
(20) “Net mill rate” means the total of all property taxes levie
by local governments against a given property for all purposes |

generalproperty tax relief payments divided by the estimatew : o
; T in a 12-monttperiod, shall be announced by the department in its
marketvalue of taxable property in the municipality applicationinstruction manual.

(21) “Person”means ?-md_iVidualn partnership, corporation, History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April
nonprofit organization, city village, town, countyor trustee, 2014No:. 70Q eff. 5-1-14; corection in numbering made under s13.92 (4) (b)

Adm 93.07 Limits upon awards. The maximum amount
g%SCDBG funds that may be awarded to any local government
derthe public facilities program, as specified under subich.

including a trustee in bankruptcy 1., Stats.,Register April 2014 No. 700
(21m) “Programincome” has the meanirget forth ins. 24 Adm 93.08 Construction.  This chapter shall be liberally
C.F.R570.489. construedto efect the national objectives set forth in s. Adm.

Note: The definition of “program income,” including applicable exception®ads 93.04and24 CER 570

lengthyto be quoted in full here. A summanf/the definition of the term “program ) . . . .
income”is all gross income received by a unit of general local governoremsub ezgf'i'fh‘gy'mgg‘f?lﬁ_%g_&merg- cr eff. 7-1-13,CR 13-069 cr. Register April

recipientof a unit of general local government, that was generated from the usi
CDBG funds.
(22) “Public facilities economic development program”

means the public facilities economic development program :
administerecunder subchV. én Adm 93.09 Public facilities program. (1) GENERAL.

. . 2 ., . a) The department may award a grant to an eligible local govern
(23) “Public facilities plan” means a written plan for proposeghentfor a public facilities project based upon the departnsent’
projectfor whichan eligible local government may seek fundingyajuationof all applications received from eligible local govern

Subchapter Il — Public Facilities Program

undersubch.VII. ments. The departmerg’ evaluation shalbe established based
(24) “Public facilities program” meanshe annual public uponthe scoring system set forth in its application instruction
facilities program administered under subtih. manual.

(25) “Residentialutility rate” means for areas served by pub  (b) The minimum local financial participation as specified in
lic water and sanitary sewer service, the average annual houseti@dpplication instruction manual may be waived when the spe
utility rate paid for water and sanitary sewer servitgermined cific project has a particulargency because existing conditions
by dividing the totalgross annual residential water and sewer reposea serious and immediate threat to the safetglth, or wel
enuecollected for thepreceding calendar year by the number dare of the communitywhere other financial resources are not
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availableto meet such needs or wtéie specific project is located opmentfunds, whether individuallyas part of a regional group of
in a distressed area. such local governments, and whether directly or indirectly
History: EmR1309 emerg. ct eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April  througha sub—grant recipient, may retgirogram income from
2014No. 700 eff. 5-1-14. all grants awarded to establish and capitalize a revolving loan fund
to promote further housing or econondievelopment activities as
uthorizedby the Housing and Community Development 8t
74. Any fund administered by a sub—grangtsll be subject

Adm 93.10 Distress indicators.  The departmerghall
awardpoints to a local government based upon the departne

evaluation of the documented level of distress, as set forth in A h .
departmentspplication instruction manual. %he limitations set forth in section 105 (a) (15) of the Commu

History: EmR130Q emerg. ct eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April 1LY Dévelopment Act of 1974. A local government or regional
2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14. group that establishes a revolving loan fund under this section
shall further administer and use the fund in accordance with all
Adm 93.11 Needs assessment. The department shall applicablerequirements established by the federal government
awardpoints to a local government based upon the deparsnerthdthe department, and shall require the same of any fund-admin
evaluationof the localgovernmens documented need for theisteredby a sub—grantee.
public facilities project, as set forth in the departmeaplica (2) Any local government, regional group, or sub—grantee
tion instruction manual. administeringa revolving loan fund shall repdd the department
History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April  on the use of such fund as prescribed by the department. The
2014No. 700 eff. 5-1-14. departmentmay establish eaximum amount of program income
Adm 93.12 Utility rates. The department shall awardthat may be retained in any revolving loan fund, and may establish
points to an eligible local government based upon the depaftMaximum amount of time for which funds may be held without
ment'sevaluation of the local governmesitibility to pay for the use,either as a separate or as a combined limitation. Any amount

public facilities project, as measurbg the local residential utility ©f Program income in excess of the maximum amount or time
rates,as set forth in the departmentapplication instruction establishedy the department shall be immediately remitted to the

manual. departmentby the local government, regional group, or sub-
History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April grantee.

2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14. History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April

2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14.

Adm 93.13 Leveraging. The department shall award . .

pointsto alocal government based upon the departre@valua SubchapterlV — Public Facilities Economic

tion of the local governmens’ leveraging of CDBG funds with Development

funds from other public or private sources, as set forth in the

department’sapplication instruction manual. oTqualify for Adm 93.17 Public facilities economic development

pointsunder this section, a local government shall document theopgram. (1) The department may award a grant to an eligible
availability of firm commitments for the balance of projeetd  local government under the public facilities economic develop
ing from creditworthy sources to ensure timebmpletion of the mentprogram following consideration of sorne all of the fol

project. lowing:
20!123&(5}/:7052515301%163?erg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April (@) The proj_ect serves a public purpose.
(b) The project costs are reasonable.
Subchapter Il — Economic Development Piogram (c) All sources of project financing will be committed prior to
the disbursement of the grant.
Adm 93.14 Economic development program. The (d) The project is financially feasible.

departmenimay award a grant to an eligible local government (o) The project will likely retain or create jobs in this state.

underthe economic development program upon receipt and con ® :
; ; iy : o The local government will use the CDBG funds for one of
siderationof an application. When making a determinatio efollowing purposes:

regardingan application, thdepartment shall consider the exten . L . o
of poverty and unemployment and other economic factors in the 1. A public facilities project or other public infrastructure
areaof the project, in accordance with current HUD economic af@iProvementsio facilitate a business'eforts to engage ifob

populationdata available for the area. crea}tion or retent_ion activities undéM_ CFR570.483(b) (4)
History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April designedo benefit low and moderate income persons.
2014No. 700 eff. 5-1-14. 2. Otheractivities unde24 CFR Part 57@hat meet the

. . . nationalobjective of benefit tiow and moderate incom rson
Adm 93.15 Job creation and retention require tharE)cl)Jg%j%tl))JeccrEea?ign.be efit tow and moderate income persons

ments. (1) If an eligible local government awards CDBG funds 3. Activities under24 CFR 570.48%) that meet the national

receivedunder this subchaptdo any person, whether agant iectiveof " liminati I bliaht
or a loan, the person shall execute an agreement with the eligffiectiveof preventing or eliminating slums or blight.

local government, and othelocuments prescribed by the depart (9) The local government will contribute at least 25% of the
ment, committing to create full-time equivalent jobs retain total cost of the project frorfunding sources other than grants
full-time equivalent jobs, or both, in accordance \@ihCFR Part from the federal and state government, subjectAals 93.09 (1)
570, as required by the department. . _ o

(2) The department shall require a person that receares  (2) Whenmakinga determination under sufd), the depart
awardunder this subchapter to documénik-time equivalent job Ment shall consider all of the following:
creationandretention with a list of full-time jobs or positions (&) The extent of povertgnd unemployment and other eco
createdand retained, the job title for each full-time equivalent jobomic factors in the area of the project.
createdand retained, jobkills, wages and benefits, and any other (b) The prospects for new investment and economic develop

informationthe department considers relevant. mentin the area.
20';:15,{“3_3’:705@?153_01%16‘?”9' cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April (c) The amount of investment that is likelyresult from the
project.
Adm 93.16 Revolving loan funds. (1) An eligible local (d) The number of full-time jobs that are likely to be created

governmenthat is awarded CDBG Housing or Economic Devebr retained.
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(e) The total cost per full-time job created or retained. to a business or nonprofit corporation to conduct an environmen
(f) The amount of wages and benefits to be provided by tﬁli?‘Ud't OEr e;‘l‘;'g;’“mema' rﬁrgef'ﬁ'gg-lg 069 <. Redister Aori
H H H —ti i istory: m emerg. creft. /—1-15; —| cr. Register I

businesghat will create or rgtaln the full tlmg jops. 2014N0_V7OQ T Eoond. 9 9 p

(9) Whether the award will provide the businegth an unrea
sonable competitive advantage over other similsc@hsin busi SubchapterVI — Emergency Grants
nessesn the vicinity of the project.

(h) Whether the project will involve the relocation of a busi Adm 93.21 Eligibility. (1) The department may award a
nessand displacemermdf jobs from one municipality in ¥&consin  grantto an eligible local government under this subchapter upon

to another municipality in \l8consin. receiptof an application and upon the departngeatnsideration
() Whether the project will result in redevelopment of &f whether:
brownfield site. (@) The municipality has stefred a natural disaster or other
() Whether the projeatill result in the elimination of slum catastrophievent.
or blight. (b) The project is designed to alleviate existo@nditions
History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April  Which pose a serious and immediate threat to the health, safety
2014No. 700 eff. 5-1-14. welfare of the municipality
) ) ) (c) The local government will use the grant to pay for public
Adm 93.18 Job creation and retention require - jnfrastructurerepairs or replacements that are otherwise eligible

ments. _(l) A business that_WiII benefit from a pubfiacilities {5y cDBG funds under subch, or emegency servicesecessi
economic development project shall execute a developmegftedby the natural disaster or other catastrophic event.

agreementwith the eligible local government and other docu : : .
mentsprescribed by the department, committing to the creatiq&(;jh)eTr?f?;gtcrﬁlc?&\éerrggqa?g Licrléspfgggmgﬂgal capability to pay

andretention of full-time jobs. (e) The local governmeig unable to await funding through
(2) Theamount of CDBG funds awarded by the departmegtgrant awarded under subdh.

for a public facilities economic development project under this . .

subchaptemay not exceed $35,000 for each full-time job creatt%dt(fl) The roEaI goyernfment W;}” C?”tgbute at least 25?'”@‘

or retained by the business. Xd?n%o;tog (tl)e(g)rOJect rom other funding sources, subject to s.
(3) Thedepartment shall require businesses that benefit from ' LT

grantsunder this subchaptés document full-time job creation (g) Other (_:rlterla as SEt. for_th i CFR 570

andretention with a list of full-time jobs or positions created and (2) In making a determination under s¢b) (d), the depart

retained the job title for each full-time job created and retainedh€ntshall consider all of the following:

job skills, wages and benefits, and any other information the (&) The localgovernment general obligation debt borrowing

departmentonsiders relevant. capacity.
History: EmR1309 emerg. ct eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April (b) The availability of funding from other federal and state
2014No. 700 eff. 5-1-14. governmensources.

. Lo . (c) The availability of insurance.
Subchapter\/ — Blight Elimination and Br ownfield (d) Any other factors the department considers relevant.
Site REdevelopment Pcngram History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April
2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14.

Adm 93.19 Blight elimination and brownfield site . .
redevelopment program. (1) The department may make a__Adm 93.22 Funding. (1) The maximum amount of
grantto an eligible local government for a blighted or brownfielPBG funds that may be awarded to any local government under
siteredevelopment project after the departnemisiders some or this subchapter shall be based onsbepe of the natural disaster
all of the following: or catastrophic event and funds available.

(a) Whether the project is intended to address the national(2) Wherea catastrophic evems caused by human activity
objectiveof preventing or eliminating slums or blight set farth and the local government recovers funds to repair the damage
24 CFR 570.483c) and sAdm 93.04 from a responsible persam another parfythen the local govein

(b) The extent of poverty and unemployment other eco mentshall pay thde department a proportionate share of the total

g ; X amountrecovered.
nomicfactors in the area of the project. History: EmR1309 emerg. ct eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April
(c) The prospects for new investment and economic devel@§14No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14.

mentin the area. o .
Adm 93.23 Applications. (1) A local government inter

ro('((je)ctThe amount of investment that is likely to result from thSStedin applyingfor an emegency grant under this subchapter
project. - . . ) _shallprovide the departmentith written notice of intent to apply
(e) The likelihood that the project will result in the creation ofithin 90 days of the natural disaster or catastrophic event.

retentionof full-time jobs .in the area. ) (2) An application for emerency assistance under this sub
() The amount of estimated tax base to be creatpct chaptershall include the following:

completion. (@) Documentation of a state or federal disaster declaration or
(9) The likelihood that the proposed activity will commencea description of the natural disaster or catastrophic event.
shortly after receipt of the grant. _ _ (b) A description of the resulting damage or destruction.
2ot op meqd Emerg. ot eff. T17ACR 137069 or. Register APl ¢y A description of the activities that will be funded wilie
emergencygrant.
Adm 93.20 Blight elimination and brownfield site (d) A budgetevidencing that the local government has match

redevelopment project requirements and limits. Alocal ing funds to cover at least 25% of the total cost of the project, sub

governmentreceiving CDBG funds from the departmemider jectto s. Adm. 93.09 (1) (b).
this subchapter may use such funds foeawironmental audit or ~ (e) A discussion of alternative remedies available to the local
environmentatemediation, or may loan or grant the CDBG fundgovernment.
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(f) Any other information that the department considers rele (j) The local government certifies that the planning grant is not
vant. a commitment of CDBG funding at later date for plan imple
History: EmR1309 emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register April mentation.

X ff. 5-1-14.
2014Mo. 700 eff. 514 (k) The application shall include, where applicable, at least the
Subchapter VIl — Planning Grants following:

) 1. An analysis of the current status and any deficiencies in
Adm 93.24 Planning grant program. ~ (1) GENERAL. (a) 'Ii)ublicfacilities, services, buildings, or a defined geographéa.
The departmentay make a grant to an eligible local government > A vsisof alt ti f " h defi
for preparing a plan for a specific project. 2. An analysisof alternative means of correcting such defi
- . ... cienciesdescribed in subd..
(b) An eligible local government may submit an applicatiori ) .
for a planning grant tthe department as specified in the depart  3- A written plan for the selection of a proposed course of

ments application manual. action,a.narrative Qescriptionpst gstimates, and map of the proj
(2) AppLicaTION. An application for a planning grant underectlocation or defined geographic area.

this section shall contain didient information to identify how all ~ (3) OTHERCONSIDERATIONS. Whenreviewing the applications

of the following requirements are satisfied: receivedunder sub(2), the department shall consider some or all
(a) The local government has identified a specific project th@f the following:

needsfurther planning. (a) Whetherthe specific project plan is intended to address one
(b) The specific project will serve a public purpose. of the 3 national objectives as specified ildm 93.04
(c) The specific project is an eligible CDBG activity (b) Theextent of povertyunemployment, labor shortages, or
(d) The localgovernment has a citizen participation plan agthereconomic factors in the specific project area.

requiredunder24 CFR 570.486a). (c) The prospects for other new investment aathmunity

(e) The specific planning cost estimates are reasonable. andeconomic development in the specific project area.

(f) Atleast 25% of the total cost of the planning shall originate (d) The amount of additional investment and improved public
from sources other than grants provided by the federal or statgalthand safety that is likely to result from the plan implementa
government. tion.

(9) The planning for the specific project has the support of (e) The likelihood that the specific project will result in the
local community oreconomic developmentganizations or busi - hreservatioror expansion of the existing tax base.

NESSgroups. (f The planning for the specific project is consistent with other

() The local government has the capacity and capability 1, ,nedor recently completed community or economic develop
conductthe planningor commits to the retention of professiona entprojects such as, but not limited to, smart groptemning

planning services. e

. . - . . . asspecified in s16.965 (1) (b) Stats.

(i) The planning willikely result in the implementation of the " yisiory: EmR130a emerg. cr eff. 7-1-13;CR 13-069 cr. Register Apri
specificproject being planned. 2014No. 70Q eff. 5-1-14.
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